in advance and made predictions on market interest
rate trends, flexibly adjusted internal and external pricing
policies, rationalized the duration structure of asset
businesses, promoted the optimization of the deposit
term structure continuously, and maintained the growth in
net interest income steadily. During the reporting period,
the overall interest rate risk of the Bank’s banking book
remained stable.

Interest Rate Risk Analysis

Interest Rate Risk Gap

In millions of RMB

Item

Within 1

month

1 to 3

months

3 to 12

months

1 to 5

years

Over 5

years

Non-

interest

bearing

June 30, 2021 (2,315,434) 442,610 665,310 554,975 1,028,070 302,242

December 31, 2020 (61,230) (241,033) (402,776) 194,284 855,633 256,109

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the potential impact on the Bank’s net interest income by an upward or a downward shift
of interest rates by 100 basis points. The actual circumstances may differ from the assumptions so that the impact
on the net interest income of the Bank as shown in the following analysis may be different from the actual outcome.

In millions of RMB

Basis point movements in yield rate

Movements in
net interest income

as at
June 30, 2021

Movements in net

interest income

as at

December 31, 2020

Increased by 100 basis points (16,225) (4,171)

Decreased by 100 basis points 16,225 4,171

Discussion and Analysis

1132021 Interim Report

開啟段落嵌線: 下線
左邊邊排: -23mm
右邊邊排: 79mm

開啟段落嵌線: 下線
左邊邊排: 79mm

右邊邊排: -31mm

Currency Concentration

In millions of RMB

Item

June 30, 2021

USD (in RMB
equivalent)

HKD (in RMB
equivalent)

Others (in RMB
equivalent) Total

Spot assets 119,167 1,033 9,107 129,307

Spot liabilities (61,820) (325) (1,064) (63,209)

Forward purchases 233,095 1,927 2,338 237,360

Forward sales (228,288) (438) (10,722) (239,448)

Net long/(short) position 62,154 2,197 (341) 64,010
Spot assets

Item

December 31, 2020

USD (in RMB

equivalent)

HKD (in RMB

equivalent)

Others (in RMB

equivalent) Total

Spot assets 99,854 630 8,801 109,285

Spot liabilities (42,180) (104) (1,026) (43,310)

Forward purchases 219,744 0 336 220,080

Forward sales (213,037) 0 (8,546) (221,583)

Option position (90) 0 0 (90)

Net long/(short) position 64,291 526 (435) 64,382

Exchange Rate Risk Management

Exchange rate risk refers to the risk of losses in foreign
exchange exposure arising from unbalanced foreign
exchange assets and liabilities due to adverse movements
in exchange rates. The Bank carried out exchange rate
risk analysis and stress testing on a quarterly basis. During
the reporting period, the exchange rate risk of the Bank
was manageable in general.

During the first half of this year, the COVID-19 epidemic
was recurring worldwide. The Bank paid close attention
to the international economic and financial situation,

continuously monitored market exchange rate trends and